Property Review

ReaFEstate Report

Q12023




Al Ain
Market Overview

Rental rates in Al Ain (across all asset classes) remained broadly
unchanged over Q12023. However, the general sentiment is positive
and improving.

Residential market activity remains dominated by churn (internal
migration), rather than 'new’ residents. With stable demand, restricted
to existing residents, overall apartment and villa rental rates remained
stable. Notwithstanding, the market is highly price sensitive and with
increased options for tenants, proactive landlords of older stock,
particularly apartments, have accepted modest rental discounts in
favour of maintaining occupancy levels.

The retail sector has registered a notable increase in demand,
particularly for F&B retail space. Demand has been registered at both
street and community retail level. Nevertheless, it is likely that this
will take time feed through to upward pressure on rental rates. More
immediately, we may see a reduction in the generous incentives
currently offered by landlords, such as rent-free periods. These
incentives have been used extensively over recent years to stimulate
the market.

The office rental market also remains stable, with no change recorded
over Q12023. However, in tandem with growing business confidence,
Asteco registered a renewed level of interest across various districts
of the City.

New supply has been limited to a small number of residential

buildings handing over in Asharej and the Town Centre areas. Further
completions within the Town Centre are anticipated before the end

of 2023, albeit of a similar small scale. Of note, the Al Ain Hospital
Development (which includes a mix of commercial space) will be
handed over in Q2 / Q3 2023. On the retail side, the Al Rayan Shopping
Centre is expected to be completed in 2023.

£

TLLLLLL]

Al Ain Real Estate Report - Q12023 | 2



. Al Ain
Eﬂ Apartment Rental Rates

(All figures in AED 000's p.a.)

MATURE BUILDINGS
NEW BUILDINGS
PRIME COMPOUNDS

AL AlAin
11l

11l Villa Rental Rates

(All figures in AED 000's p.a.)

AL JIMI, TOWN CENTRE, ZAKER, OTHER*
MATURE VILLAS AL TOWAYA

PRIME COMPOUNDS

AL JIMI, TOWN CENTRE, ZAKER, OTHER*
RECENT BUILD AL TOWAYA

PRIME COMPOUNDS

* Includes Al Khabisi, Al Muwaiji, Al Manasir and Al Masoudi areas.

1BEDROOM

From

21
26
30

3 BEDROOMS

From

42
60
75
55
70
85

To

26
29
35

To

46
68
80
62
75
Q0

2BEDROOMS 3 BEDROOMS % CHANGE
From To From To Q42022 -Q12023 Q12022 -Q12023
31 35 43 48 0% 0%
34 37 52 62 0% 0%
42 48 60 80 0% 0%
o, O, o, O,
0% 0% -25% 9%
o, 0O 0O ) 7\
% Chan ge 9 & \/ (&)
Q-0-Q Y-0-Y Since Peak Since market low
Since Q4 2022 Since Q12022 Q42015 Q42012

4 BEDROOMS

From

65
85
93
70
85
105

To

70
Q90
100
78
90
10

From

82
Q90
115
95
105
130

0%

5 BEDROOMS
To

&
95
120
105
110
135

-1%

% CHANGE

Q42022-Q12023

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%

-25%

Q12022-Q12023

-1%
0%
0%
-1%
0%
0%

6%

% Change

N ) ) N\
A\ 4 AV 4 AV 4 [ &S )
Q-0-Q Y-0-Y Since Peak Since market low
Since Q42022 Since Q12022 Q42015 Q42012

Al Ain Real Estate Report - Q12023 |

3



Al Ain

il

(All figures in AED per sq.m. p.a.)

AUD AL TOUBA STREET
KHALIFA STREET
MAIN STREET

SENAYA STREET

i Al Ain

100

200

Office Rental Rates

300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1,000
550 & ® 840
550 e ® 840
550 & ® 840

340 @ ® 530

Retail Rental Rates

(All figures in AED per sgq.m. p.a.)

KHALIFA STREET

MAIN STREET

MAJOR MALLS

SENAYA STREET

500

630 @

900

900

0%

0%

% CHANGE
Q42022-Q12023  Q12022- Q12023
O 0% O 0%

O 0% O 0%

O 0% O 0%

O 0% O 0%

-13% -31%

% Change

0%

0%

o, e N ') ()
% Change 9 9 \/ \/
Q-0-Q Y-o-Y Since Peak Since market low
Since Q4 2022 Since Q12022 Q42015 Q32012
1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500 3,000 3,500 % CHANGE

Q42022 - Q12023 Q12022 - Q12023

® 2100 O 0% O 0%

® 2100 O 0% O 0%

1,350 @ ® 2,800 O 0% O 0%

® 1,450 O 0% O 0%

-10% -10%

O O @) )
A\ 4 A4 AV 4 \Y4
Q-0-Q Y-0-Y Since Peak Since market low
Since Q42022 Since Q12022 Q42015 Q4201

Al Ain Real Estate Report - Q12023 |

4



Al Ain

Property Map

4
Eastern Airport District Hili g
73
Al Masoudi 3
e
T
2
<
. as Street
~ Baniyas
))- Al Oattara Eq:’
=
@ SULTANATE OF OMAN
ALAIN £
INTERNATIONAL 5 P
AIRPORT Al Dahmaa Al Towaya 5 Al Buraimi
o
[
] :
5
g
Al Yahar North 50
Al Khabisi ~
_—
- Al Mutaredh =—
Al Markhaniya - — b
Al Jahili
Al Yahar South A Bt - Al Mutawa'a ‘ \
f
Asharej
ce'
,La\,edgu B Al Sarooj
alaj Hazza'a
ictri 529!
Al Salamat District \\a\“a o Al Shuwaimah
2
Al Magam %‘@
Al Agabiyya 3
()]
%
S,
’d‘ Al Aflaj
4
%
Zoo District !
Gharebah
Al Shuaibah
Defence Al Khrair

Al Ain Real Estate Report - Q12023



About Asteco

Q

YEARS

Asteco is amajor regional and international award-winning full-
service real estate services company that was formed in 1985

and has gained enormous respect for consistently delivering

high quality, professional, value-added real estate servicesin a
transparent manner. The company is also widely recognised for

its involvement with many of the projects that have defined the
landscape and physical infrastructure of the United Arab Emirates.

The world-class company has a distinguished and important
combination of local knowledge and international expertise and
has been renowned for its application of the latest technological
tools and innovations, its commitment to transparency, winning
strategies, and human expertise.

Undisputed Real Estate experts with a regional presence to serve
its customers, Asteco proudly represents a significant number of
the region’s top property Owners, Developers, and Investors.

Asteco offers a wide range of services and solutions to its clients
from Valuation Advisory and Building Consultancy, Property
Management, Sales & Leasing as well as Franchising services. The
company applies innovative solutions and cutting-edge technology
to add tangible value for its Clients at every stage of the property
lifecycle and to continuously elevate customer experiences.

VALUATION & ADVISORY

Our professional advisory services are conducted by suitably
qualified personnel all of whom have had extensive Real Estate
experience within the Middle East and internationally.

Our valuations are carried out in accordance with the Royal
Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and International
Valuation Standards (IVS) and are undertaken by appropriately
qualified valuers with extensive local experience.

The Professional Services Asteco conducts throughout the region
include:

Consultancy & advisory services
Market research
Valuation services

SALES

Asteco has alarge property Sales division with multi-lingual
representatives based all over the UAE. Our Sales teams have
extensive experience in the negotiation and sale of a variety of
assets.

LEASING

Asteco has been instrumental in the Leasing of many high-profile
developments across the GCC.

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Asteco provides comprehensive Property Management services to
all property Owners, whether a single unit (IPM) or aregional
mixed-use portfolio. Our focus is on maximising value for our
Clients.

BUILDING CONSULTANCY

The Building Consultancy Team at Asteco have a wealth of
experience supporting their Clients throughout all stages of the
built asset lifecycle. Each of the team’s highly trained surveyors
have an in-depth knowledge of construction technology, building
pathology and effective project management methods which
enable us to provide our Clients with a comprehensive building
consultancy service.

HP Aengaar

Chief Executive Officer
+9712 408 0800
h.aengaar@provis.ae

John Allen
BSc, MRICS

+9714 4037777
JohnA@Asteco.com

ment

villa/office

rage

James Joughin
BSc (Hons), MRICS

Director - Valuation &
Advisory

+9714 4037777
JamesJ@Asteco.com

ed in this report has
e inf tio taine

e noted that the number of de

atthetime,itisr

Ghada Amhaz
MSc, MRICS

Associate Director - Research &
Advisory, Abu Dhabi

+9712 626 2660
GhadaA@asteco.com

ature,
search te

nline with the delivery o

Tamer Ibrahim Chaaban
[2]=

Associate Director /
General Manager - Al Ain
+9713 766 6097
Tamerl@asteco.com

Jenny Weidling
BA (Hons)

Manager - Research & Advisory,
Dubai

+9714 4037777
JennyW@Asteco.com

or implied, is
nditions imp



