

Property Review

Al Ain Real Estate Report

Q1 2023

استيکو
asteco

38
YEARS

Al Ain

Market Overview ↗

Rental rates in Al Ain (across all asset classes) remained broadly unchanged over Q1 2023. However, the general sentiment is positive and improving.

Residential market activity remains dominated by churn (internal migration), rather than 'new' residents. With stable demand, restricted to existing residents, overall apartment and villa rental rates remained stable. Notwithstanding, the market is highly price sensitive and with increased options for tenants, proactive landlords of older stock, particularly apartments, have accepted modest rental discounts in favour of maintaining occupancy levels.

The retail sector has registered a notable increase in demand, particularly for F&B retail space. Demand has been registered at both street and community retail level. Nevertheless, it is likely that this will take time feed through to upward pressure on rental rates. More immediately, we may see a reduction in the generous incentives currently offered by landlords, such as rent-free periods. These incentives have been used extensively over recent years to stimulate the market.

The office rental market also remains stable, with no change recorded over Q1 2023. However, in tandem with growing business confidence, Asteco registered a renewed level of interest across various districts of the City.

New supply has been limited to a small number of residential buildings handing over in Asharej and the Town Centre areas. Further completions within the Town Centre are anticipated before the end of 2023, albeit of a similar small scale. Of note, the Al Ain Hospital Development (which includes a mix of commercial space) will be handed over in Q2 / Q3 2023. On the retail side, the Al Rayan Shopping Centre is expected to be completed in 2023.





Al Ain

Apartment Rental Rates ↗

(All figures in AED 000's p.a.)

	1 BEDROOM		2 BEDROOMS		3 BEDROOMS		% CHANGE	
	From	To	From	To	From	To	Q4 2022 - Q1 2023	Q1 2022 - Q1 2023
MATURE BUILDINGS	21	26	31	35	43	48	0%	0%
NEW BUILDINGS	26	29	34	37	52	62	0%	0%
PRIME COMPOUNDS	30	35	42	48	60	80	0%	0%



Al Ain

Villa Rental Rates ↗

(All figures in AED 000's p.a.)

	3 BEDROOMS		4 BEDROOMS		5 BEDROOMS		% CHANGE		
	From	To	From	To	From	To	Q4 2022 - Q1 2023	Q1 2022 - Q1 2023	
MATURE VILLAS	AL JIMI, TOWN CENTRE, ZAKER, OTHER*	42	46	65	70	82	91	0%	-1%
	AL TOWAYA	60	68	85	90	90	95	0%	0%
	PRIME COMPOUNDS	75	80	93	100	115	120	0%	0%
RECENT BUILD	AL JIMI, TOWN CENTRE, ZAKER, OTHER*	55	62	70	78	95	105	0%	-1%
	AL TOWAYA	70	75	85	90	105	110	0%	0%
	PRIME COMPOUNDS	85	90	105	110	130	135	0%	0%



* Includes Al Khabisi, Al Muwaiji, Al Manasir and Al Masoudi areas.



Al Ain

Office Rental Rates ↗

(All figures in AED per sq.m. p.a.)



% Change

0% 0% -13% -31%

Q-o-Q Since Q4 2022 Y-o-Y Since Q1 2022 Since Peak Q4 2015 Since market low Q3 2012



Al Ain

Retail Rental Rates ↗

(All figures in AED per sq.m. p.a.)



% Change

0% 0% -10% -10%

Q-o-Q Since Q4 2022 Y-o-Y Since Q1 2022 Since Peak Q4 2015 Since market low Q4 2011

Al Ain

Property Map ↗



Asteco is a major regional and international award-winning full-service real estate services company that was formed in 1985 and has gained enormous respect for consistently delivering high quality, professional, value-added real estate services in a transparent manner. The company is also widely recognised for its involvement with many of the projects that have defined the landscape and physical infrastructure of the United Arab Emirates.

The world-class company has a distinguished and important combination of local knowledge and international expertise and has been renowned for its application of the latest technological tools and innovations, its commitment to transparency, winning strategies, and human expertise.

Undisputed Real Estate experts with a regional presence to serve its customers, Asteco proudly represents a significant number of the region's top property Owners, Developers, and Investors.

Asteco offers a wide range of services and solutions to its clients from Valuation Advisory and Building Consultancy, Property Management, Sales & Leasing as well as Franchising services. The company applies innovative solutions and cutting-edge technology to add tangible value for its Clients at every stage of the property lifecycle and to continuously elevate customer experiences.

VALUATION & ADVISORY

Our professional advisory services are conducted by suitably qualified personnel all of whom have had extensive Real Estate experience within the Middle East and internationally.

Our valuations are carried out in accordance with the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS) and International Valuation Standards (IVS) and are undertaken by appropriately qualified valuers with extensive local experience.

The Professional Services Asteco conducts throughout the region include:

- Consultancy & advisory services
- Market research
- Valuation services

SALES

Asteco has a large property Sales division with multi-lingual representatives based all over the UAE. Our Sales teams have extensive experience in the negotiation and sale of a variety of assets.

LEASING

Asteco has been instrumental in the Leasing of many high-profile developments across the GCC.

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT

Asteco provides comprehensive Property Management services to all property Owners, whether a single unit (IPM) or a regional mixed-use portfolio. Our focus is on maximising value for our Clients.

BUILDING CONSULTANCY

The Building Consultancy Team at Asteco have a wealth of experience supporting their Clients throughout all stages of the built asset lifecycle. Each of the team's highly trained surveyors have an in-depth knowledge of construction technology, building pathology and effective project management methods which enable us to provide our Clients with a comprehensive building consultancy service.

HP Aengaar

Chief Executive Officer
+971 2 408 0800
h.aengaar@provis.ae

John Allen

BSc, MRICS
+971 4 403 7777
JohnA@Asteco.com

James Joughin

BSc (Hons), MRICS
Director - Valuation & Advisory
+971 4 403 7777
JamesJ@Asteco.com

Ghada Amhaz

MSc, MRICS
Associate Director - Research & Advisory, Abu Dhabi
+971 2 626 2660
GhadaA@asteco.com

Tamer Ibrahim Chaaban

BE
Associate Director / General Manager - Al Ain
+971 3 766 6097
TamerI@asteco.com

Jenny Weidling

BA (Hons)
Manager - Research & Advisory, Dubai
+971 4 403 7777
JennyW@Asteco.com



DISCLAIMER: The information contained in this report has been obtained from and is based upon sources that Asteco Property Management believes to be reliable; however, no warranty or representation, expressed or implied, is made to the accuracy or completeness of the information contained herein, and same is submitted subject to errors, omissions, change of price, rental or other conditions, withdrawal without notice, and to any special listing conditions imposed by our principals. Asteco Property Management will not be held responsible for any third-party contributions. All opinions and estimates included in this report constitute Asteco Property Management's judgment, as of the date of this report and are subject to change without notice. Figures contained in this report are derived from a basket of locations highlighted in this report and therefore represent a snapshot of the UAE market. Averages, however, represent a wider range of areas. Particularly exclusive or unique projects have been excluded from the data to avoid distorting averages. Due care and attention has been used in the preparation of forecast information. However, actual results may vary from forecasts and any variation may be materially positive or negative. Forecasts, by their very nature, involve risk and uncertainty because they relate to future events and circumstances which are beyond Asteco Property Management's control. For a full in-depth study of the market, please contact Asteco Property Management's Research team. Asteco Property Management LLC. Commercial License No. 218551. Paid-up Capital AED 4,000,000. | ORN 180.

Note: It should be noted that the number of developments/areas has changed over the years in line with the delivery of new stock. As such, the average in the earlier years is derived from a lower number of projects. Whilst representing the apartment/villa/office average at the time, it is not a like for like comparison.